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Hoom>361 Insufance Bui. !Jl!!!l
831 - lhth Street
Denver 2, Colorado

November 18, 1953

Mr. A, J. dersin

0il and Gas Conservation Commission
11623 Elati Street

Denver, Calorado

Dear Mr, Jersin: QIL & GAS
’ ’ LONSERVATION COMMISSIgN

We are herewith enclosing 30 copies of the Northwest Graylin
area spaced at the hearing November 17th, 1953, Also under
separate cover we are sending exhibit "A" as used in the hear-
ing which has been revised to include four L0 acre tracts as
requested by the Shell 0il Company.

Very truly yours,
. THE BRITISH-AMERICAN OIL PRODUCING CO.

Loy & Soor /

Don W. Conaway
District Engineer
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November 87, 1953 .

H#r, H. ¢, Broetschnelder, K
First Nationsl Bank Bldg., -
Denver £, Colorsds

¥y dear Brebtie

In re our last hesaring, you will remember that a
question arcse which seemed to me quite serious, This you fully
understand, It is not a question that Bo much concerned the
present hearing as for our Commission to have a policy. Thse
question is not an isolated ene, or pecullar. It ariges fro-
quently in all the states., Therefors, I asked Rocchio to asger-
tain what is being done in other atates,

Ag I understand it briefly, in Texas they make the
spacing orders but don't f£ix the well location, This may have
some elight disadventage, but on the other hand, 1% protects any
and 81l 40-gzors tracts from unfalr drainage, Rusa is inclined
$0 azreo with me on this, However, Russ 1s right in wishlng our
doolsion, 1 ses no occasion to hold up the present decision
wiille wa sre working eut s policy concerning well locatlon. In
fact, that might tike some little time, Therefors I told Russ
that subject to Rocchic's approval, 1 sa¥ no reunssn why we should
not enter that order,

I tried to get you by 'Yphone, but at first your
tphone was busy, and then you had loft your office, 1 am leave
ing for Cklahomi City and Washington in & few minutes,. S0 the
ontire matter is up to the members who are heré, but it ls my
rocommendation that we enter this order without any further delay,
subject only %o Rocchio’s opinleon in the metbor,

Sincerely,

WMD3IR WARWICK M., DOWNIKG
CC: Hdwssre. Roechlo, Volk,

¥an Tuyl and Cronin,
and Jersin.





CHARLES W, KREAGER ATTORNEYS AT LAW
BEN D. SUBLETT FGOTE BUILDING

| g :
KREAGER and nu'!!!ﬂ' """Y f/u Re

GRAYDON F. Dowis, JR. STERLING. COLORADO

December 3, 1953

0l
0il and Gas Conservation Commission CONSERVAnOﬁCG
State of Colorado
1164 Elati Street
Denver %, Colorado

B

Gentlemen:
RE: CAUSE NO. 25--
NORTHWEST GRAYLIN AREA
LOGAN COUNTY, COLORADO

In accordance with privilege extended the writer by
the Commission as to submitting one of the proposed findings
of the Commission, enclosed you will please find several
copies of a rough draft of a proposed finding.

In accordance with my understanding of the privilege
extended me as attorney for Mr. Monroe, one of the royalty
owners, the Commission wished it distinctly understood that
it was in no way by its action precluding Mr. Monroe or any

. ¢ of the other mineral owners from proceeding with an action
in a court of law in the event he felt himself to be damaged
by reason of drainage.

I am likewise this date sending to Mr. Moran, attorney
for applicant, British-American, a copy of the proposed find-
ing which I wish the Commission would make.

Likewise, for the Commission's information, I am this
date sending to Mr. Moran a letter in behalf of Mr. Monroe.
I am enclosing herewith a copy of said letter; though the
letter is dated November 20, it was not mailed until this
date. I believe it sets forth Mr. Monroe's position very
clearly.

Very truly yours,
KREAGER AND SUBLETT

on. Ny Y ///W/?&w

ce: Mr. J. Harry Monroe





I

’

WARWICK M.DOWNING
ATTORNEY AT LAW
824 EQUITABLE BLDG. DENVER 2

HEYSTONE 8271

Ho
EHONE 3 _RESIDENCE XEYSTONE 5534

25\

Revenber @ 1983

7 4 He G wﬁﬁaﬁmﬁmg
Pirpt Natlonel Benk Bldges
Denver 2, Golorado

My desr Breotiw

e In the metter of our lmst hearing,
I think we ars z:'famt' & guestion wpoenr shick ve
Bhould bave a dafinite poliey. It im & quostion
that frequently erises, I have, therefores, udked

Wilbur Boechie to ascertain the polley of the
pegulatory suthoritles of Pexas, Eansas and ORloe
home apon the same ¢uestion. If thére is o sommon
polieys § think we should follow 4%,

Bincerely,

WHINR ] : v WARWICE M, DAOENING
0Cs Hesors, Volk, Tugls. .

Jerain, Qronin and

Rooohlio i

i

i
1
{
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CORSTAVATION COMMISSION
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Dec. 8, 1953

Mr, Charles W, Kreager
Kreager and Sublett
Foote Building
Sterling, Colorado

Dear Mr. Kreager:

Reference 18 made to your Yo
December 3, 1953 concerning our Order No, 25-1
which governs field rules for theNowthwest Gray~
lin area. E .

The commissioner Pis matter
December 1, 1953; on Decenl subject
order was issued, two days p 9/receipt of

your aforementioned letter.

g. The testimony
Graylin area hear-
s therefore on

8% Any time, have access
Stentiste the presentation

Very truly yours,

4, J, Jersin,
Deputy Director
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Nov. 2, 1953

Kreager and Sublett
Attorneys at lLaw
Foote Building
8terling, Colorado

Attention: Mr. Charles W. Kreager
Dear Sir:

The British-American 0il Producing Company made
application with our office for an order establish-
ing field rules in the Northwest Graylin field. The
originsl application asked for spacing regulations
in both the "D" and "J® sends. This application has
been withdrawn.

We received an application October 30, 1953
for an order to establieh field rules on the ®D"
sand only. This matter will come before the Com~
miesion at a hearing at 10:00:A. M., November 17, 1953.
We will send you a Notice of Hegring as soon as they
are ready for distribution. i

Sinoerely yours,

D. V. Rogers,
Petroleum Engineer
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CONTINENTAL OIL BUILDING

DENVER 2,COLORADO

CARL L.LOUGH
EUGENE A.REIDY

AssociATES October 26, 1953

Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
1162-1/2 Elati Street
Denver, Colorado

Attention: Mr. Jersin, Acting Director

Re: Northwest Graylin Area, Logan County,
Colorado.

Gentlemen:

On behalf of The British-American Oil Producing Company, R.
Thomas McDermott and Paul F. Barnhart, owners of operating interests
in the subject area, I am transmitting herewith an Application For The
Promulgation of Field Rules to Govern the Spacing and Density of Wells
in said area. It is respectfully requested that the enclosed Application
be placed on your docket for hearing at the earliest possible date.

In addition to the operators named in the Application, a notice
should be sent to Shell Qil Company, Denham Building, Denver, Colorado,
the only other Operator in the area.

Yours very truly,

AV /S

John R. Moran

JRM:bw
Enclosures
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BEN D. SUBLETSR FGOTE BUILDING
Gravoon F. Dowis, Jr. STERLING, COLORADO 0CT30 1953
OlL & GAS
Octoker 29, 1953 CONSERYATION COMMISSION

0il and Gas Conservation Commission
1136 Speer Boulevard
Denver %, Colorado

Gentlemen:

We are advised that The British-American
0il Producing Company has made apnlication to the
Comnission for an order covering spacing pattern to
be followed in a field in Logan County, Colorado,
. and which covers and includes a portion of Section 1,
Township 8 North, Range 54, ‘est of6th P.M.

This office represents Mr. J. Harry Monroe,
one of the substantial mineral owners in the area and
in the particular section above described.

Will you kindly advise the exact status of
the matter at this t ime?

Very truly yours,

KREAGHR AND SUBLEIT





Kreager and Su]ﬂett :

e o T

STERLING. COLORADO
November 20, 1953

Mr. John R. Moran
Attorney at Law
Continental 01l Building
Denver 2, Colorado

Dear Mr. Morans
RE: NORTHWEST GRAYLIN AREAw-
MONROE~-RIEKE LEASE
Lot 10 S’b’ 1-8-51&
Logan &ounty, Colorado

I have just concluded a conference with Mr., J. Harry Monroe
coneerning the above matter and which, of course, was the subject
matter of a hearing before the 0il ané Gas Conservation Commission
on November 17, 1953.

Mr. Monroe has given the matter careful consideration and has
instructed me to write to you advising that he is leaving the solu=-
tion of the problem entirely up to The BritisheAmerican 0il Produc-
ing Company, that is to say, that 1f British-Amerioan wishes to pay
Mr. Monroe compensation of some kind for the various producing wells
located within 330 feet of the property line, Mr. Monroe will appre-
clate such a settlement. He does not believe, of course, that it
is your intent to drill additional wells. In any event, he will
leave the final deeision as to a satisfactory adjustmen% entirely
up to The Britisheimerican 011 Producing Company.

Mr. Monroe wishes me to further advise that heretofore he has
always enjoyed excellent relations with British~American and he de-
siraes such relations to contimie in the future. He has no wish to
become embroiled in litigationy hence his decision to end this par-
ticular controversy, as above set forth.

This decision has been entirely Mr. Monroe's and the writer
has not influeneced him whatsoever, I trust that you will appreciate
this action on Mr. Monrce's part and will treat and deal with him
fairly and Justly.

Very truly yours,
KHFAGER AND SUBLEIT

B Charles w, Kreage;
ecs Mr.W.E.Schoenek, Vice-Pres.
The BritisheAmerican 0il1 Prod. Co.
P+0.Box 7109
Dallas 1, Texas

\/011 and Gas Conservation Coge

State of Color, D
1161% Elati Stiteet
Denver i, Colo . + Hgrry Mo




